

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYANA BIBLE, individually  
and on behalf of the proposed class,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRAD FAGG  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
T: 202.739.3000  
F: 202.739.3001

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street,  
Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T: 214.466.4000  
F: 214.466.4001  
aho@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	11
I. <i>Auer</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns....	14
II. The Continuing Vitality Of <i>Auer</i> Is An Issue Of Substantial Importance .....	21
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle Through Which To Reconsider <i>Auer</i> .....	25
IV. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions In <i>Auer</i> and <i>Christo-</i> <i>pher</i> .....	27
A. In Conflict With <i>Auer</i> , The Seventh Circuit Deferred To An Agency Inter- pretation That Is Plainly Erroneous And Inconsistent With The Statute, The Regulations, And Prior Agency Guidance.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. In Conflict With <i>Christopher</i> , The Seventh Circuit Afforded <i>Auer</i> Deference Without Fair Warning That Massive Liability Could Be Imposed For Conduct Undertaken Years Before The Agency Announced Its Interpretation .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion, August 18, 2015.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana, Opinion, March 14, 2014 ....	App. 95
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Opinion and Order on Petition for Rehearing, October 5, 2015 .....	App. 120
Relevant Statutes and Regulations .....	App. 126
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of the Appellant and Reversal, filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, May 21, 2015 .....	App. 183

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 459 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15, 17, 29
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Barnes</i> , 318 B.R. 482 (S.D. Ind. 2004) .....	32
<i>Elgin Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Exelon Generation Co. v. Local 15, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 676 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	21
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n v. UFW</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	25
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)....	17, 24
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	14, 23, 27, 33, 36
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	23, 25, 26
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15, 17
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	29
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	16

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i> (Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”)).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> (Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”)) ...	8, 32, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> (Higher Education Act)	
20 U.S.C. § 1078-6 .....	6, 13, 28, 29, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1085 .....	1, 4
20 U.S.C. § 1091a .....	5, 10, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 113-67, § 501(1), 127 Stat. 1187 (2013) .....	28
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
34 C.F.R. § 682.200 .....	1, 4
34 C.F.R. § 682.405 .....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 682.410 .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Appellee Secretary of United States Department of Education, <i>Black v. Educ.</i> <i>Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 459 F.3d 796 (No. 05- 1102), 2005 WL 3738503 .....	33
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Inside The     Regulatory State: An Empirical Assessment</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 703 (2014) .....	18
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, 10,000 COMMANDMENTS: AN ANNUAL SNAPSHOT OF THE FEDERAL REGULATORY STATE (2015) .....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gary Lawson, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1231 (1994) .....	21
<i>Getting out of Default</i> , Federal Student Aid, <a href="https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/default/get-out">https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/default/get-out</a> .....	10
John F. Manning, <i>Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 96 COLUM. L. REV. 612 (1996).....	23
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Interpretive Rules With Legislative Effect: An Analysis And A Proposal For Public Participation</i> , 1986 DUKE L. J. 346 .....	19
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1449 (2011).....	17, 18, 22
Montesquieu, SPIRIT OF THE LAWS bk. XI, ch. 6 (O. Piest ed., T. Nugent transl. 1949).....	15
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Rise and Fall of Administrative Law</i> , 72 CHI. KENT L. REV. 953 (1997).....	26
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Distinguishing Legislative Rules From Interpretative Rules</i> , 52 ADMIN. L. REV. 547 (2000) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 79-752 (1945), reprinted in ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, 79TH CONGRESS, 1944-46 (1946) .....	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	16
